
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

Your ref  

 

Our ref     
Ask for Wendy Johnson 

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

  

 

District Council House, Frog Lane 
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU  

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543 308075 

29 September 2020 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
In light of the current Covid-19 pandemic and government advice on social distancing, a 
Special Meeting of the Audit and Member Standards Committee has been arranged to take 
place on WEDNESDAY, 7TH OCTOBER, 2020 at 5.00pm and will be held as a virtual 
meeting and streamed on-line (further information is available on our website). 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christie Tims  
Head of Governance and Performance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Audit and Member Standards Committee 
 

Councillors Greatorex (Chairman), Ho (Vice-Chair), Checkland, Grange, A Little, 
Norman, Robertson, Spruce and White 

Public Document Pack



 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

 



 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

 
AGENDA 

1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Declarations of Interest    

3. Statement of Accounts 2019/20  5 - 142 

 (Report of the Head of Finance & Procurement – Mr Anthony 
Thomas) 

 

4. Audit Findings Report for Lichfield District Council 2019/20  143 - 162 

 (Report of the External Auditors - Grant Thornton)  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement, Customer Services and Revenues 
& Benefits 

 

 Date: 7 October 2020 

Agenda Item: 3 

Contact Officer: Anthony Thomas 

Tel Number: 01543 308012 Audit and 
Member 

Standards 
Committee  

Email: Anthony.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

Key Decision? No 

Local Ward 
Members 

Full Council 

    

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The Statement of Accounts has been produced in line with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations require a 
Local Authority to certify its set of Accounts by 31 May and publish an Audited set of its accounts by 31 
July each year. 

1.2 However, because of the potential impact of the covid-19 virus on local authorities’ ability to have 
prepared their draft statement of accounts by the end of May, the requirement has been amended for 
2020, such that the deadline to publish its unaudited accounts was moved from 31 May 2020 to 31 
August 2020, with the deadline for publishing audited statements being pushed back from 31 July 2020 
to 30 November 2020. 

1.3 The Statement of Accounts was signed by the Head of Finance and Procurement (Section 151) on 25 
June 2020. 

1.4 A copy of the Unaudited Statement of Accounts was placed on the Council’s website on 26 June 2020. 
The period of inspection and elector’s right to question the External Auditor also commenced on 29 June 
2020 for 30 working days until 24 July 2020. 

1.5 There were no requests from electors to inspect the accounts and no questions were raised of the 
External Auditor during this period. 

1.6 The Constitution assigns the responsibility for considering and approving the Annual Statement of 
Accounts to this Committee to enable sign off by the Chair. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Committee: 

 Notes the External Auditor’s Audit Findings Report (Agenda Item 4). 

 Approves the Letter of Representation at APPENDIX A. 

 Approves the Councils Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 (attached at APPENDIX B). 

 Approves the delegation of authority to the Chairman of Audit and Member Standards Committee 

to sign the accounts once we have received assurance from Staffordshire County Council’s 

external auditors in relation to the Staffordshire Pension Fund. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3.  Background 

3.1. The External Auditor’s Audit Findings report will be discussed at Agenda Item 4. This details the findings 

from the final accounts audit as well as providing a Value for Money conclusion. 

3.2. The only issue to bring to the Committee’s attention relates to the Pension Fund. Whilst the External 

Auditors have concluded the vast majority of their work on the accounts, we have been advised that 

assurance from Staffordshire County Council’s external auditors in relation to the Staffordshire Pension 

Fund is not yet available. For this reason it is proposed to delegate authority to the Chairman to sign 

the accounts once this assurance is provided and the audit can be concluded. Members of Audit and 

Member Standards Committee will be advised of any significant changes at the earliest available 

opportunity. 

3.3. The Council’s External Auditor is required to obtain written representations from management in 

respect of matters which could affect the Council’s financial position as reflected in the financial 

statements. Whilst the letter should be signed by the Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer (Section 

151), it has been requested, as good practice, that the Committee considers and approves the letter. 

The letter is attached at APPENDIX A. 

3.4. The Council is annually required to produce and certify a Statement of Accounts in line with the Code 

of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. 

3.5. The Statement of Accounts is included at APPENDIX B and is comprised of the following sections (core 

statements are in bold and are explained further in the paragraphs below): 
 

Section Description Page 

Statement of 
Responsibilities 

The Council’s and the Chief Finance Officer’s responsibilities 
for the Statement of Accounts. 

3 

Narrative Report An analysis of Lichfield District Council through the eyes of its 
management. 

4 

Annual Governance 
Statement 

This sets out the governance structures of the Council and its 
key inter
[...]
re are no specific implications. 
 

 

 Risk Description How We Manage It Severity of Risk (RYG) 
 
 

 
A 

 
The Statement of Accounts is not 
completed in line with the Statutory 
requirement for certification and 
publication. 

 
We have a detailed project plan. Tasks are 
accelerated each year and alternative 
approaches are adopted to ensure the 
unaudited Statement of Accounts are certified 
and available for inspection by the statutory 
deadline. 
 
The draft 2019/20 Statement of Accounts was 
completed and signed by the Head of Finance 
and Procurement on 25 June 2020. 

 
 

 
Likelihood : Green 

Impact : Green 
Severity of Risk : Green 

 
 
 
 

B 

 
The Statement of Accounts is not 
completed to the required quality, in 
line with Statutory and Accounting 
requirements or has a qualified 
opinion issued by the External 
Auditor. 

 
The Finance Team contains experienced 
qualified Accountants, Part Qualified 
Accountants and Accounting Technicians who 
are required to undertake regular Continuing 
Professional Development in line with the 
requirements of their qualifications. 
 

This training includes attendance at training and 
development related specifically to the 
production of the Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
 

Likelihood : Green 
Impact : Green 

Severity of Risk : Green 

C 

 
Issues are highlighted as part of the 
Staffordshire County Council’s 
Pension Fund Audit that has yet to 
be concluded and that could impact 
on Lichfield District Council’s 
Statement of Accounts. 

 
For this reason it is proposed to delegate 
authority to the Chairman to sign the accounts 
once this assurance is provided and the audit 
can be concluded. Members of Audit and 
Member Standards Committee will be advised 
of any significant changes at the earliest 
available opportunity. 
 

L 
 

Likelihood : Amber 
Impact : Amber 

Severity of Risk : Amber 

  

Background documents 

Statement of Accounts working papers 2019/20  

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 

  

Relevant web links 
 

 

Equality, Diversity 
and Human Rights 
Implications 

The Statement of Accounts contains contact information for interested parties on 
page 127 in eight different languages. 

There are no Human Rights issues. 

Page 12



APPENDIX A 

 

Your ref     

 

Our ref     

Ask for  

Email  

 
 

  

District Council House, Frog Lane 

Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6ZB 

    7 October 2020 

  

Customer Services 01543 308000 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

The Colmore Building 

20 Colmore Circus 

BIRMINGHAM 

B4 6AT 

 

Dear Sirs 

Lichfield District Council 

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 

This representation letter is provided in connection with the audit of the financial statements of 

Lichfield District Council for the year ended 31 March 2020 for the purpose of expressing an opinion 

as to whether the financial statements are presented fairly, in all material respects in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 

Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20 and applicable law.  

We confirm that to the best of our knowledge and belief having made such inquiries as we considered 

necessary for the purpose of appropriately informing ourselves: 

Financial Statements 

i. We have fulfilled our responsibilities for the preparation of the Council’s financial statements in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of 

Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20 ("the Code"); in 

particular the financial statements are fairly presented in accordance therewith. 

ii. We have complied with the requirements of all statutory directions affecting the Council and 

these matters have been appropriately reflected and disclosed in the financial statements. 

iii. The Council has complied with all aspects of contractual agreements that could have a 

material effect on the financial statements in the event of non-compliance. There has been no 

non-compliance with requirements of any regulatory authorities that could have a material 

effect on the financial statements in the event of non-compliance. 

iv. We acknowledge our responsibility for the design, implementation and maintenance of internal 

control to prevent and detect fraud. 

v. Significant assumptions used by us in making accounting estimates, including those 

measured at fair value, are reasonable. We are satisfied that the material judgements used in 

the preparation of the financial statements are soundly based, in accordance with the Code 

and adequately disclosed in the financial statements. 

vi. We confirm that we are satisfied that the actuarial assumptions underlying the valuation of 

pension scheme assets and liabilities for IAS19 Employee Benefits disclosures are consistent 

with our knowledge.  We confirm that all settlements and curtailments have been identified 

and properly accounted for.  We also confirm that all significant post-employment benefits 

have been identified and properly accounted for.  

 

 

 

 
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  

 
/lichfielddc  

 
lichfield_dc  

 
MyStaffs App Page 13



 

 

vii. Except as disclosed in the financial statements: 

a. there are no unrecorded liabilities, actual or contingent 

b. none of the assets of the Council has been assigned, pledged or mortgaged 

c. there are no material prior year charges or credits, nor exceptional or non-recurring 

items requiring separate disclosure. 

viii. Related party relationships and transactions have been appropriately accounted for and 

disclosed in accordance with the requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards 

and the Code. 

ix. All events subsequent to the date of the financial statements and for which International 

Financial Reporting Standards and the Code require adjustment or disclosure have been 

adjusted or disclosed. 

x.
[...]
Accounts for 2019/20 has been approved by Audit (and Member Standards) Committee on 

7 October2020. The Audit Findings Report was reported to Audit (and Member Standards) Committee on 7 

October 2020.   

 

 

 

Chair of Audit (and Member Standards) Committee Date: 7 October 2020

Page 18



NARRATIVE REPORT 

_______________________________________________________________ 

4 
 

Narrative Report  
 

Introduction 

The Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020, has been prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The format reflects the requirements of the Code 
of Practice in Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20. This is supported by the International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The Statement of Accounts therefore aims to provide information so that 
for the 2019/20 financial year, members of the public, including electors and residents of Lichfield District, 
Council Members, partners, stakeholders and other interested parties can: 

 See the performance of the Council including progress against its strategic objectives; 

 Understand the overarching financial position of the Council; 

 Have confidence that the public money with which the Council has been entrusted has been used and 

accounted for in an appropriate manner; and  

 Have sight of the progress made in monitoring the key risks faced by the Council. 

This Narrative Report is structured as follows: 

 An Introduction to Lichfield District; 

 An Introduction to Lichfield District Council; 

 A Summary of the Performance of Lichfield District Council in 2019/20; 

 A Summary of the Financial Performance of Lichfield District Council in 2019/20; 

 A Summary of the Principal Risks and Uncertainties Facing Lichfield District Council; 

 Explanation of the Financial Statements. 

  

Page 19



NARRATIVE REPORT 
________________________________________________________________ 

5 
 

An Introduction 
[...]
 adopted and 
land values. The Valuer reviewed the information published 
by BCIS in terms of build cost information and noted that 
there had only been a nominal adjustment, less than 1%, 
between the information relied upon and that which was 
available on 31 March 2020 and concluded that this was not 
sufficient to merit amendment of the valuations provided. In 
terms of the land values, it is assumed that in each case a 
suitable site is acquired at least expense for the modern 
equivalent asset and as a result the land values are kept 
relatively low and at present there is no evidence to suggest 
that they should be amended. 

Investment Properties 

On income producing assets there is information to suggest 
downwards pressure on values as there is a risk that some 
tenants will not be able to meet rent liabilities within the 
lockdown period or possibly for lengthier periods. This 
primarily applies to the retail assets which are subject to a 
number of tenancies. In the valuation of these assets the 
Valuer has reflected this risk by assuming voids of up to 6 
months and moving yields out by 50 basis points. 

Useful Lives 

If the useful life of assets is reduced depreciation increases 
and the carrying amount of the assets falls. It is estimated that 
the annual depreciation charge for buildings would increase 
by £37,000 and for vehicles, plant and equipment would 
increase by £106,000 for every year that useful lives had to be 
reduced. .  (Note that depreciation charges are indicative 
figures to show the value of the resources consumed by the 
Council in the year in using assets.  The charges do not impact 
on the council tax that the Council raises to cover its 
expenditure.) 

Business Rate 
Appeals 

Local Authorities from 1 April 2013 are liable for successful 
appeals against business rates charged to businesses in 
2019/20 and earlier years in proportion to their share (40% 
for this Council). A provision has been recognised as the best 
estimat
[...]
 80 1,544 49,543 

Additions 1,442 462    1,785 143 3,832 

Friarsgate Reversal      (1,613)5 (1,613) 

Revaluation increases/(decreases) recognised 
in the revaluation reserve 

(527)       482   (45) 

Revaluation increases/(decreases) recognised 
in the surplus/deficit on the provision of 
services 

30      (649)   (619) 

De-recognition – disposals  (309)         (309) 

Other movements in cost or valuation (834)    26 817 (10) (1) 

At 31 March 2019 33,433 10,352 346 4,078 2,515 64 50,788 

        

Accumulated Depreciation and Impairment               

                

At 1 April 2018 (481) (6,836) (49) 0 (57) (151) (7,574) 

Depreciation charge (794) (1,070) (3)       (1,867) 

Depreciation written out to the revaluation 
reserve 

755       28   783 

Depreciation written out to the surplus/deficit 
on the provision of services 

182       36   218 

Impairment losses/(reversals) recognised in 
the Surplus/Deficit on the Provision of Services 

          151 151 

De-recognition – disposals  287         287 

Other movements in cost or valuation 14   (7) (7)   0 

At 31 March 2019 (324) (7,619) (52) (7) 0 0 (8,002) 

        

Net Book Value               

                

At 31 March 2019 33,109 2,733 294 4,071 2,515 64 42,786 

At 31 March 2018 32,841 3,363 297 4,052 23 1,393 41,969 

 
 
  

                                            
4 Surplus assets relates to the former Garage, former Police Station, the former retail units and the site of the two houses within the Birmingham 
Road Site valued at highest and best use that are not currently being used to provide services. 
5 The material item of £1,550,000 shown in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement is the £1,613,000 in this note less (£63,000) 
of external contributions identified in note 36. 

Page 99



NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 
_____________________________________________________________ 

85 
 

Other Land & Buildings Breakdown 
 

2018/19   2019/20 

£000   £000 

7,640 Arts F
[...]
 

Page 140



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
_______________________________________________________ 

126 
 

Independent auditor’s report to the members of Lichfield District Council 
 

Report to follow 
 

 

Page 141



_______________________________________________________ 

127 
 

If you would like this document in another language or format, or if you require the services of an 
interpreter, please contact us.   

 
Urdu 

 
Punjabi 

 

 
Arabic 

 
Cantonese 
 

 
Bengali 

 
French 

 
 
Farsi 
 

 
 Polish 

 
Copies of this document can be made available in larger print, Braille or audio cassette on request 01543-
308000  
 

Page 142



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Lichfield District Council  |  2019/20

Public

The Audit Findings

for Lichfield District Council

Year ended 31 March 2020

October 2020

P
age 143

A
genda Item

 4



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Lichfield District Council  |  2019/20

Public

2

Contents

Section Page

1. Headlines 3

2. Financ ial statements 5

3. Value for money 14

4. Independence and ethics 15

Appendices

A. Audit adjustments                                                                                                            16

B. Fees 17

C. Audit Opinion                                                                                                                18

The contents of this report relate only to those matters which came to our attention during the conduct of our normal audit procedures which are designed for the purpose of expressing 
our opinion on the f inancial statements. Our audit is not designed to test all internal controls or identify all areas of control weakness. However, where, as part of our testing, we identify 

control weaknesses, we will report these to you. In consequence, our work cannot be relied upon to disclose all defalcations or other irregularities, or to include all possible 
improv ements in internal control that a more extensive special examination might identify. This report has been prepared solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in 

part without our prior written consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this 
report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG. A list of members is 

av ailable from our registered office.  Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant 

Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 
of , and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

John Gregory

Key Audit Partner

T:  0121 232 5333

E: John.Gregory@uk.gt.com

Laurelin Griffiths

Manager

T: 0121 232 5363

E: Laurelin.H.Griffiths@uk.gt.com

Ellie West

In-Charge Auditor

T: 0121 232 5279

E: Ellie.J.West@uk.gt.com

P
age 144



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Lichfield District Council  |  2019/20

Public

3

This table summarises the key findings and other matters arising from the statutory audit of Lichfield District Council (‘the Council’) and the preparation of the Council's f inancial

statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 for those charged w ith governance.

Covid-19 The outbreak of the Covid-19 coronavirus pandemic has had a 

signif icant impact on the normal operations of the Council, w ith 

front-line challenges, administration of signif icant volumes of 

grants to businesses, closure of car parks, and the addit
[...]


We carried out an initial risk assessment in March 2020 and did not identify any 

signif icant risks in respect of specif ic areas of proper arrangements using the guidance 

contained in AGN03. 

We have continued our review  of relevant documents up to the date of giving our report, 

and have again not identif ied any signif icant risks w here w e need to perform further 

w ork. 

Our work

AGN 03 requires us to disclose our view s on signif icant qualitative aspects of the 

Council's arrangements for delivering economy, eff iciency and effectiveness.

We have nothing to report

Overall conclusion

Based on the w ork w e performed, w e are satisfied that the Council had proper 

arrangements for securing economy, eff iciency and effectiveness in its use of resources 

during the 2019/20 year. 

Significant difficulties in undertaking our work

We did not identify any signif icant diff iculties in undertaking our w ork on your 

arrangements w hich w e w ish to draw  to your attention.

Significant matters discussed with management

There w ere no matters w here no other evidence w as available or matters of such 

signif icance to our conclusion or that w e required w ritten representation from 

management or those charged w ith governance. 

Background to our VFM approach

We are required to satisfy ourselves that the Council has made proper arrangements for 

securing economy, eff iciency and effectiveness in its use of resources. This is know n as 

the Value for Money (VFM) conclusion. 

We are required to carry out suff icient w ork to satisfy ourselves that proper arrangements 

are in place at the Council. In carrying out this w ork, w e are required to follow  the NAO's 

Auditor Guidance Note 3 (AGN 03) issued in April 2020. AGN 03 identif ies one single 

criterion for auditors to evaluate: 

“In all significant respects, the audited body takes properly informed decisions and deploys

resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpa
[...]
ork, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.P

age 161

http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities


© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Lichfield District Council  |  2019/20

Public

© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 162


	Agenda
	3 Statement of Accounts 2019/20
	Statement of Accounts 2019_20 V2
	1.1 The Statement of Accounts has been produced in line with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations require a Local Authority to certify its set of Accounts by 31 ...
	1.2 However, because of the potential impact of the covid-19 virus on local authorities’ ability to have prepared their draft statement of accounts by the end of May, the requirement has been amended for 2020, such that the deadline to publish its una...
	1.6 The Constitution assigns the responsibility for considering and approving the Annual Statement of Accounts to this Committee to enable sign off by the Chair.
	 Approves the delegation of authority to the Chairman of Audit and Member Standards Committee to sign the accounts once we have received assurance from Staffordshire County Council’s external auditors in relation to the Staffordshire Pension Fund.
	 The inclusion of capital accounting entries for depre

Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

7 OCTOBER 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Greatorex (Chairman), Ho (Vice-Chair), Checkland, Grange, A Little, Norman, 
Robertson and Spruce 
 
Observer: Councillor Strachan, Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement, Customer 
Services and Revenues & Benefits 
 
Officers in Attendance: Miss W Johnson, Mr A Thomas and Ms J Irving 
 
Also Present: Mr John Gregory (Grant Thornton UK LLP) (External Auditor) and Ms Laurelin 
Griffiths (Grant Thornton UK LLP) (External Auditor) 
 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor White. 
 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Greatorex and A Little both declared personal interests in any discussion relating 
to the Staffordshire County Council’s Pension Plan contributions as they were both members 
of Staffordshire County Council’s Pension Committee.  
 
 

12 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  
 
Members considered the Statement of Accounts Report and Mr Thomas delivered a short 
presentation highlighting the financial impact of Covid-19 in 2019/20 and beyond, as there 
were a number of references to Covid-19 in the Annual Governance Statement and the 
Statement of Accounts.  He said the impact beyond 2019/20 was going to be much greater as 
a lot of government support had been provided for the year 2020/21 but, at present, there was 
no announcement of such support in the future.  However, Mr Thomas said he felt there were 
reasons for LDC to be optimistic about future funding and he explained why, even though 
there were new challenges arising every day. 
 
Mr Thomas paid credit to his team in producing the completed accounts in time to a very high 
standard during such a challenging time.  He explained that some of his staff had actually 
been deployed to help other services to support the community during the pandemic and 
congratulated his team on delivering the accounts in such a challenging time. 
 
Questions were asked and answered by Mr Thomas. 
 
The MTFS projections and, based on the current projections, the use of reserves to balance 
the budget until 2023/24, were discussed.  Mr Thomas said he remains positive because the 
level of revenue reserves gave us an opportunity to look at options in a sustainable way.  He 
said other councils have higher risk levels and if the government do not offer ongoing support 
and there is not a new supportive funding regime announced a lot of councils are going to face 
problems.  Mr Thomas said we have built budget costs into the projections for hardship and 
discretionary housing payments as they could exceed the amount the government has 
provided to us. 
 



 

The post-balance sheet event notes were queried and Mr Thomas explained that the 
External Auditors had suggested this addition as it would give readers a flavour of some of the 
things that have happened between 31 March to the date of publishing our accounts.  It was 
noted the accounts make reference to an asset category called surplus assets and the 
footnote refers to examples being the former garage, former police station, former retail units 
and, the site of two houses.  Clearly these do not exist anymore; a request for the footnote to 
be updated was received to refer to the land rather than the buildings and Mr Thomas 
accepted this and said it would be corrected. 
 
The Related Parties note was queried with respect to PSP Lichfield LLP and the new Dev Co 
and Mr Thomas said he had taken the view that materiality came in to this; PSP is an active 
partnership even though there is nothing going through it at the moment and it is not far off 
being dormant.  Mr Thomas said this council-owned company was set up before the year end 
but the equity investment of £225,000 was made in May 2020.  He felt it was not material 
enough for 2019/20 accounts but agreed to look at it again as it’s a judgement call.  Mr 
Thomas said we will have to look at this each year and if material transactions have been 
made we would have to consider preparing group accounts. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement was considered and it was noted that there had been an 
increase in complaints from adults from 7 to 15.  The reasons for this increase, as well as the 
increase to the Ombudsman, was requested and Mr Thomas agreed to check and report back 
to the committee via email. 
 
Member training was discussed and although it was vital for members to attend these events, 
the metric used to illustrate the increase in member training events was questioned.  It was 
agreed that the value of the current member training statistics would be discussed further with 
the Head of Governance and Performance. 
 

RESOLVED:-  (1)  The Committee noted the External Auditor’s Findings 
                               Report at Agenda item no. 4; 
 

(2)  The Committee approved the Letter of Representation at 
       Appendix A; 
 
(3)  The Committee approved the Council’s Statement of  
      Accounts for 2019/.20 at Appendix B; 
 
(4)  The Committee approves the delegation of authority to the 
      Chairman of the Audit & Member Standards Committee to 
      sign the accounts once we have received assurance from 
      Staffordshire County Council’s External Auditors in relation 
      to the Staffordshire Pension Fund. 
 
(5)  The committee thanked the very efficient finance 
      department for the excellent quality of accounts and AT 
      and his team were congratulated.   

 
 

13 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL 2019/20  
 
Mr John Gregory (External Auditors) presented the Audit Findings for Lichfield District Council 
year ended 31 March 2020 and detailed the key findings and other matters arising from the 
statutory audit in the preparation of the Council’s financial statements.  He reflected on the 
technical content and the headlines on Covid-19 and said he felt things had been managed 
very well at Lichfield in terms of the pandemic not getting in the way with the preparation, audit 
process or the Statement of Accounts.  Mr Gregory said the External Audit process had taken 
longer because of the change to remote working but they had done the vast majority of the 
work now and things had moved on since the written report.  He stated some things that were 



 

recorded as outstanding were, in fact, no longer outstanding and explained.  He said Grant 
Thornton were proposing an unqualified opinion, just drawing the reader’s attention to the 
material uncertainty that our own valuer had put on the Plant and Equipment valuation, which 
is disclosed in the financial statements. 
 
Mr Gregory said the value for money arrangement conclusion had taken on a risk based 
approach and did not identify any risks because of the level of reserves Lichfield District 
Council had.  Even adding in the significant risk of Covid-19 and revisiting the risks, their 
conclusion was the same – Lichfield District Council is sufficiently far away from going concern 
issues and in a much stronger position than many authorities. 
 
Mr Gregory highlighted that Appendix B had the final fee to be confirmed and he said that 
although there were no particular issues, all of the audits had taken longer than hoped 
because of Covid-19 and agile working.  Currently Grant Thornton, as a firm, were thinking 
through what they were going to do about this additional time and they had been talking to 
PSAA, their appointing body, about their attitude to seeking fees and/or getting funding from 
CLG direct to help with this but it would be a future discussion when things are clearer.   
 
Mr Gregory concluded that once they get the necessary information from the County Council 
Auditors of the Staffordshire Pension fund they would be able to move to an opinion and he 
stated that Lichfield District Council are ahead of many other authorities.  He said this had 
been because of the good work and responsiveness of staff in the Finance team to the 
External Audit team and passed on his personal thanks. 
 
Questions were asked and answered by Mr Gregory in relation to the risk assessment process 
and the new process to be implemented next year.  The pension unadjusted amount was 
queried and Mr Gregory said the firm’s agreed line on this has actually changed as of that day 
-  they no longer think that the supporting evidence is strong enough for this to constitute an 
adjusting post-balance sheet event so they would not be asking us to change it any way 
anymore. 
 
It was noted that because IRFS16 was delayed there was a £1500 credit to the planned audit 
fee. 
 
Ms Griffiths said, from a personal point of view, she felt the External Auditing had been 
incredibly difficult this year because of Covid-19 and remote working and in comparison to 
others it had been an incredibly smooth process at Lichfield and she would like to record a 
thank you to Mr Thomas and all in the finance team involved. 
 
All members of the committee agreed that this External Auditor’s report was an excellent 
judgement of Mr Thomas and his team and everyone expressed their thanks before the report 
was gratefully received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.51 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


